.EMERECA'D Wyoming Medicaid Birth Report CY 2023

HEALTHCARE FINANCING

Wyoming Medicaid Births by Calendar Year

Medicaid Births: Count and Percentage
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Calendar Year

Change from

Previous Year
2000 6,247 2,366 38% 0%

Calendar Year  # of Wyoming Births # of Medicaid Births Medicaid Birth %

2002 6,545 3,037 46% 1%

2004 6,800 3,105 46% 0%

2006 7,640 3,452 45% -2%

2008 8,028 3,353 42% -2%

2010 7,541 3,395 45% 2%

2012 7,573 3,071 41% -3%
2014 7,679 2,857 37% -3%
2016 7,386 2,918 40% 3%

2018 6,563 2,526 38% 0%

2020 6,132 2,258 37% 0%

2022 6,050 2,108 35% -1%
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Wyoming and Medicaid Births by Recipient County

of Wyoming births were
covered by Medicaid in CY2023

Recipient
County

Albany

Big Horn
Campbell
Carbon
Converse
Crook
Fremont
Goshen
Hot Springs
Johnson
Laramie
Lincoln
Natrona
Niobrara
Park

Platte
Sheridan
Sublette
Sweetwater
Teton
Uinta
Washakie
Weston
Out of State
Total

# of Births in
Wyoming

306
112
599
139
150
79
404
111
47
94
1,119
212
820
24
279
98
339
80
441
198
213
65
62

5,991

2022 Rate

35% (&

# of
Wyoming
Medicaid

Births

20
44
236
49
46
18
227
37
20
21
309
52
330
15
84
38
105
20
162
45
70
32
17
15
2,082
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from
Previous
Year

29% -1%
39% 6%
39% 0%
35% 3%
31% -2%
23% -5%
56% 0%
33% -5%
43% 4%
22% -6%
28% 0%
25% 8%
40% 2%
63% 18%
30% -1%
39% 9%
31% 5%
25% -3%
37% -8%
23% 0%
33% 0%
49% 2%
27% 2%
35% 0%
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2022 Rate

4% 5%

of Wyoming Medicaid births were by
mothers under the age of 19 in CY2023

Medicaid Change # of Medicaid % of Medicaid Change
Birth %

Births by Births by from
mothers under mothers under Previous
Age 19 Age 19 Year
1 1% -3%
0 0% -4%
15 6% 1%
1 2% -2%
0 0% -2%
1 6% 6%
11 5% -4%
1 3% -2%
1 5% -2%
1 5% 5%
16 5% 1%
2 4% -2%
14 4% -2%
1 7% 7%
1 1% 1%
0 0% -5%
4 4% -2%
0 0% -5%
11 7% 0%
1 2% 0%
5 7% 1%
0 0% -3%
0 0% -15%
0 0% -11%
87 4% -1%
TECHNOLOGY

AND BUSINESS
PERATIONS

DIVISION OF HEALTHCARE FINANCING



Wyoming and Medicaid Births by Recipient County and Age Group

% of Wyoming births covered by Medicaid in CY 2023 stratified by Mother's Age groups

2022 Rate’ 2022 Rate 2022 Rate
75% 42% 24%

2022 Rate
22%

27%

Ages <19 Ages 19 to 29 Ages 30 to 39 Ages >=40
# of Births in Wyoming # of Medicaid Births % of Wyoming births covered
by Medicaid
Recipient <19 |19-29|30-39| >=40 | <19 |19-29|/30-39| >=40 | <19 |19-29|30-39| >=40
County yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs
Albany 1 151 140 14 1 59 26 4 100%  39% 19% 29%
Big Horn 1 72 35 4 0 32 11 1 0% 44% 31% 25%
Campbell 17 378 195 9 15 176 42 3 88% 47% 22% 33%
Carbon 2 76 57 4 1 38 7 3 50% 50% 12% 75%
Converse 1 97 49 3 0 33 12 1 0% 34% 24% 33%
Crook 2 4] 33 3 1 7 10 0 50% 17% 30% 0%
Fremont 14 231 149 10 12 148 64 4 86% 64% 43% 40%
Goshen 2 72 36 1 1 27 0 50% 38% 25% 0%
Hot Springs 1 25 19 2 1 11 2 100%  44% 32%  100%
Johnson 2 53 36 3 1 15 1 50% 28% 11% 33%
Laramie 21 603 460 35 16 202 87 4 76% 33% 19% 1%
Lincoln 2 117 89 4 2 33 14 3 100%  28% 16% 75%
Natrona 17 464 327 12 14 231 81 4 82% 50% 25% 33%
Niobrara 0 12 12 0 0 6 8 0 0% 50% 67% 0%
Park 2 135 132 10 1 44 35 4 50% 33% 27% 40%
Platte 1 58 36 3 0 25 12 1 0% 43% 33% 33%
Sheridan 4 164 165 6 4 64 35 2 100%  39% 21% 33%
Sublette 1 35 4] 3 0 10 10 0 0% 29% 24% 0%
Sweetwater 15 281 136 9 11 118 31 2 73% 42% 23% 22%
Teton 3 54 117 24 1 24 17 3 33% 44% 15% 13%
Uinta 7 133 67 6 5 42 21 2 71% 32% 31% 33%
Washakie 0 4] 22 2 0 21 10 1 0% 51% 45% 50%
Weston 0 33 29 0 0 12 5 0 0% 36% 17% 0%
Out of State - - - - 0 12 3 0 - - - -
Total 116 3,326 2,382 167 87 1,390 560 45 75% 42% 24% < 27%
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Non-Citizen and Third Party Liability (TPL) Births by Recipient County

2022 Rate

5%

of Wyoming Medicaid births were to
undocumented non-citizens in CY2023

Recipient
County

Albany

Big Horn
Campbell
Carbon
Converse
Crook
Fremont
Goshen
Hot Springs
Johnson
Laramie
Lincoln
Natrona
Niobrara
Park

Platte
Sheridan
Sublette
Sweetwater
Teton
Uinta
Washakie
Weston
Out of State
Total

Report produced September 2024

# of
Wyoming
Medicaid

Births

90
44
236
49
46
18
227
37
20
21
309
52
330
15
84
38
105
20
162
45
70
32
17
15
2,082

2022 Rate

of Wyoming Medicaid births

were covered by TPL in CY2023

# of % of
Undocume Undocume Change
nted nted from
Non-citizen Non-citizen Previous
Medicaid Medicaid Year

Births Births

4 4% 3%

1 2% 2%

9 4% 1%

5 10% 6%

4 9% 5%

0 0% 0%

1 0% 0%

0 0% 0%

0 0% 0%

0 0% 0%

18 6% 0%

4 8% 5%

12 4% -1%

0 0% 0%

1 1% 1%

4 11% 6%

0 0% -2%

1 5% 5%

18 1% 4%

28 62% -11%

3 4% 2%

0 0% -5%

0 0% 0%

2 13% -2%

115 6% 1%
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12%

#0fTPL % of TPL C:Z'rfe
Medicaid Medicaid Previous
Births Births
Year

13 14% -10%

2 5% -5%

37 16% -3%

5 10% 6%

4 9% 2%

5 28% 11%

20 9% 2%

5 14% 4%

2 10% -10%

5 24% 10%

33 1% 2%

6 12% 0%

52 16% 3%

1 7% -4%

9 1% -3%

6 16% 6%

14 13% 2%

1 5% -9%

19 12% -2%

0 0% 0%

11 16% 5%

3 9% 1%

3 18% 18%

3 20% -12%

259 12% 0%
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Medicaid Births by Provider County (where baby was born)

N% G 4%

of Wyoming Medicaid births of Wyoming Medicaid births were
occurred in Wyoming in CY2023 to mothers under Age 19 in CY2023

2022 Rate

93%

Provider County Provider State # of Medicaid % of Medicaid # of Medicaid % of Medicaid Change from

Births Births Births by Births by Previous Year
mothers <19 mothers <19

Albany Wyoming 130 6% 1 1% -2%
Big Horn Wyoming 0 0% 0 0% 0%
Campbell Wyoming 241 12% 16 7% 1%
Carbon Wyoming 2 0% 0 0% -11%
Converse Wyoming 47 2% 0 0% -3%
Crook Wyoming 0 0% 0 0% 0%
Fremont Wyoming 182 9% 11 6% -2%
Goshen Wyoming 17 1% 1 6% -5%
Hot Springs Wyoming 33 2% 1 3% 0%
Johnson Wyoming 16 1% 2 13% 13%
Laramie Wyoming 315 15% 13 4% -1%
Lincoln Wyoming 26 1% 0 0% -6%
Natrona Wyoming 330 16% 15 5% -2%
Niobrara Wyoming 1 0% 0 0% -%
Park Wyoming 123 6% 1 1% -1%
Platte Wyoming 21 1% 1 5% 5%
Sheridan Wyoming 105 5% 3 3% -2%
Sublette Wyoming 0 0% 0 0% 0%
Sweetwater Wyoming 157 8% 12 8% 1%
Teton Wyoming 71 3% 1 1% -2%
Uinta Wyoming 54 3% 2 4% -3%
Washakie Wyoming 34 2% 7 21% 8%
Weston Wyoming 0 0% 0 0% 0%
Out of State Colorado 66 3% 2 5% 2%
Out of State ldaho 2 0% 0 0% 0%
Out of State Montana 27 1% 0 0% -4%
Out of State Nebraska 17 1% 0 0% -5%
Out of State  South Dakota 21 1% 0 0% -5%
Out of State Utah 44 2% 1 2% 0%
Total 2,082 100% 91 4% -1%
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Specifications

This report is based on claims paid through the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS)
through September 2024 for births occurring in the calendar year 2023.

The calendar year 2000 - 2015 Medicaid data was generated from historical COLD reports O0210A,
00210B, and O0210D.

The calendar year 2016 - 2023 Medicaid data in this report was generated from the Medicaid Data
Warehouse. This report calculates births by unique recipient ID, unique date of service, and unique
county.

Data for Wyoming statewide births was supplied by Vital Statistics Services.

This report includes the number of undocumented non-citizen births. These births are covered under the
Emergency Services regulation that requires Medicaid to cover labor and delivery charges for
undocumented non-citizens.

Questions related to this report should be addressed to:

Shruthi Sree Thirunavukkarasu
shruthi.thirunavukkarasu@wyo.gov
307-777-2959
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